

SECTION IV B

Listed on 26.08.2015

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 21593, 21595, 21596, 25053 and 27976 OF 2013.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 & 4 in SLP (C) No. 25053 OF 2013

(Applications for substitution in respect of deceased petitioner no. 2 and condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 & 4 in SLP (C) No. 21593 & 21596 OF 2013

(Applications for permission to file Additional document)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 5 in SLP (C) No. 21593 & 21596 OF 2013

(Applications for exemption from filing Official Translation)

Dharam Pal & Ors. Etc.Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & OrsRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 21593, 21595 & 21596/13

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court 08.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.

Shri Jayant Bhushan, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners would state that the issues raised in these special leave petitions are identical with the issues raised in SLP(C) Nos. 4906-4908 of 2009. Keeping in view the statement so made by the learned counsel, we issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 4906-4908 of 2009."

The service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP (C) No. 21593/2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 8.8.2013 to all the three respondents through registered A.D. post. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, the then Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondents. Copies of the same are included in the SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate for the petitioner has on 20.08.2015, with the permission of the Hon'ble Court, filed applications for permission to file Additional documents and exemption from filing Official Translation. The same are registered as I.A nos. 3 & 4 and copies of the same are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21595/2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 10.9.2013 to all the three respondents through registered A.D. Post. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, the then Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondents. Copies of the same are included in the SLP Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete on respondents.

SLP (C) No. 21596/2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through registered A.D. Post on 14.12.2013. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, the then Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of both respondents. Copies of the same are included in the SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate for the petitioner has on 20.08.2015, with the permission of the Hon'ble Court, filed applications for permission to file Additional documents and exemption from filing Official Translation. The same are registered as I.A nos. 4 & 5 and copies of the same are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete on both the respondents.

SLP (C) No. 25053/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Notice.
Tag with S.L.P.(C)No.21593/2013."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 02.09.2013 to all the three respondents through registered A.D. Post. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, the then Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Copy of Counter Affidavit for all the respondents is included in the SLP Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 27976/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned in filing the application for substitution.
Application for substitution is allowed.
Delay condoned in filing and refiling the Special Leave Petition.
Notice.
Tag with S.L.P.(C) No. 25053/2013 @ CC No. 13399/2013."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents by registered A.D. Post on 13.09.2013. A.D. Card duly signed from respondent no. 4 has been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 to 3. Copy of Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 has already been included in SLP Paper Books and Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No. 2 is circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.03.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day Of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip